

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/6/2020 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98317-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHYANNE COLVIN, SHANELL DUNCAN, TERRY KILL, LEONDIS
BERRY, and THEODORE ROOSEVELT RHONE,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, Governor of the State of Washington, and STEPHEN
SINCLAIR, Secretary of the Washington State Department of Corrections,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990
Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963
Janet S. Chung, WSBA #28535
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-1122
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE 5

III. STATEMENT OF CASE 5

A. COVID-19 Poses a Significant Threat of Harm to Every Resident of Washington State..... 5

B. Governor Inslee Has Already Moved Quickly to Protect Many People Living in Washington. 8

C. COVID-19 Poses a Particular Danger to People Living in Prisons and Other Similar Congregate Facilities. 9

1. Nationally recognized medical and correctional experts share the public health consensus that COVID-19 poses an imminent threat to everyone who works and lives in Washington’s prisons..... 12

2. The Petitioners’ other evidence also shows how dangerous COVID-19 is to the people who live and work in Washington’s prisons. 14

3. The realities of prison life make implementing and abiding by recommended public health actions more difficult than in other settings..... 18

D.An Outbreak of COVID-19 in Washington’s Prisons Also Endangers the Communities and People Who Live Near Washington’s Prisons. 21

1. Public health and corrections professionals, including Petitioners’ experts, agree that reducing the DOC prison population is the only meaningful way to prevent the harm caused by COVID-19 in prisons and their surrounding communities..... 22

2. The Trump Administration and many other states have already begun to reduce prison populations as an essential public health step. Moreover, there are many people who can be released safely from Washington’s Prisons. 23

3. Governor Inslee and Secretary Sinclair have nearly unbridled authority to downsize the prison population in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.	26
IV. ARGUMENT.....	28
A. This Court Should Issue A Writ Of Mandamus Because Governor Inslee And Secretary Sinclair Each Have A Clear Duty To Act, There Is No Plain, Speedy And Adequate Remedy At Law, And Petitioners Are Beneficially Interested.	28
1. Governor Inslee Has a Clear Duty under Washington’s Constitution and Statutes to Act to Protect Washingtonians in Confinement from the Spread of COVID-19.	32
a. The Governor has a clear duty to exercise his emergency powers to preserve the life, health and safety of all Washingtonians.	32
b. The Governor has a clear duty under the Washington Constitution to protect Petitioners’ fundamental right to liberty and safety, and failure to extend emergency protections relating to COVID-19 violates Article I, Section 12.	37
2. Governor Inslee and Secretary Sinclair Both Have a Clear Duty under Washington’s Constitution and Statutes to act to Protect Washingtonians in Confinement from the Spread of COVID-19.	42
a. Governor Inslee and Secretary Sinclair have a constitutional and common law duty to protect Petitioners’ health and safety.	42
b. Secretary Sinclair Has a Duty Under Article I, Section 12 of the Washington Constitution and the Washington Law Against Discrimination Not To Discriminate Against People with Disabilities.	49
3. Petitioners Have No Plain, Speedy, and Adequate Remedy at Law.	53
V. CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006) (J.M. Johnson, J., dissenting).....	39
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Brown v. Mitchell</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Va. 2004)	45
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493, 131 S. Ct. 1910, 179 L. Ed. 2d 969 (2011).....	46
<i>Bullock v. Roberts</i> , 84 Wn.2d 101, 524 P.2d 385 (1974).....	29, 30, 43
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546, 4 Wash. C.C. 371 (Cir. Ct. E.D. Pa. 1823).....	39
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	54
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Demyanovich v. Cadon Plating & Coatings, L.L.C.</i> , 747 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S. Ct. 998, 103 L. Ed. 2d 249 (1989).....	48
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1988).....	40

<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8, 846 P.2d 531 (1993).....	51
<i>Dress v. Washington State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn. App. 319, 279 P.3d 875 (2012).....	54
<i>Dryer v. Flower Hosp.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	52
<i>Duran v. Elrod</i> , 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983)	46
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S. Ct. 285, 50 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1976).....	43
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).....	43, 44
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	45
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	29, 31
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	37
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	48
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 2475, 125 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1993).....	44
<i>Inmates of the Allegheny Cty. Jail v. Wecht</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1278 (W.D. Pa. 1983).....	46
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir.1996).....	45
<i>Kees v. Wallenstein</i> , 161 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998)	51

<i>Knight v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 147 F.Supp.3d 1165 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	51
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	51
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	38
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	37
<i>O'Connor v. Matzdorff</i> , 76 Wn.2d 589, 458 P.2d 154 (1969).....	30
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	37, 39, 40, 50
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206, 118 S. Ct 1952, 141 L.Ed. 2d 215 (1998).....	51
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	29
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647.....	53, 54
<i>River Park Square, L.L.C. v. Miggins</i> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	30
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	50
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	29
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wn.2d 43, 578 P.2d 42 (1978).....	48

<i>Skylstad v. Washington</i> , 2019 WL 919624 (W.D. Wash. January 14, 2019)	51
<i>Snell v. North Thurston School Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 6396092 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	52
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	38, 43
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Mar. 2, 2001).....	43
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	39
<i>State v. Zack</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 667, 673, 413 P.3d 65 (2018).....	40
<i>In the Matter of Statewide Response by Washington State Courts to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> , No. 25700-B-607 (Wash. S. Ct. Mar. 20, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , No. 1:20-cv-480	42
<i>Wallis v. Baldwin</i> , 70 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Whitney v. Buckner</i> , 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix Specialty Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2008)	52
Statutes	
federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	51
RCW 7.16.160	28
RCW 7.16.170	53

RCW 9.94A.728.....	36
RCW 9.94A.728(1)(c)(i).....	36
RCW 9.94A.870.....	36
RCW 43.06.010(12).....	32
RCW 43.06.200-.270	30
RCW 43.06.220	27, 33
RCW 43.06.220(1)(h).....	33
RCW 43.06.220(2).....	27
RCW 43.60.220(2)(g).....	33, 35
RCW 49.60	31, 42
RCW 49.60.010	50
RCW 49.60.010, <i>et seq.</i>	50
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	50
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	51
RCW 49.60.040(7)(a)(i), (c)(i)	52
RCW 49.60.130	50
RCW 72.66.018	36
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	29, 41, 42
Wash. Const. art. III, § 5.....	35
Wash. Const. art. III, § 9.....	35

Wash Const. art. IV, § 4.....	27
United States Constitution	36
United States Constituion, Eighth Amendment	42, 43, 44
Washington Constitution	36, 41
Other Authorities	
Alexa N. Kanbergs & Shayla N.M. Durfey, <i>Incarcerated Individuals’ Perspectives on Living with Serious Illness</i> <i>Incarcerated Individuals’ Perspectives on Living with Serious Illness</i> , R.I. Med. J. 24 (Mar. 2019) (citation omitted), http://www.rimed.org/rimedicaljournal/2019/03/2019-03-24-pcpm-kanbergs.pdf	49
Anna Merriman, “ <i>It’s very difficult to control</i> ”: <i>Many Vermont inmates released so that those who remain can be spread out</i> Valley News (Mar. 26, 2020). https://www.vnews.com/Vermont-NH-prisons-working-to-reduce-population-to-prevent-virus-spread-33512589 (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	24
Anne C. Spaulding, <i>Coronavirus and the Correctional Facility</i> , Emory Center for the Health of Incarcerated Persons, 17 (Mar. 9, 2020), https://www.ncchc.org/filebin/news/COVID_for_CF_Administrators_3.9.2020.pdf	47
April Baumgarten, <i>North Dakota paroles 56 prisoners early amid pandemic, including 3 convicted of sexual assault</i> Grand Forks Herald (Mar. 20, 2020) (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	23
Ana Sandoiu, <i>COVID-19 Quarantine of Cruise Ship May Have Led to More Infections</i> , Medical News Today (Mar. 3, 2020), https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/quarantine-on-covid-19-cruise-ship-may-have-led-to-more-infections	8

Austin Jenkins, *A Washington inmate fears coronavirus could sweep through his prison like a fire* KUOW/NPR (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.kuow.org/stories/a-washington-inmate-fears-coronavirus-could-sweep-through-his-prison-like-a-fire>13

Brendan J. Lyons, *NY to release 1,100 parole violators as coronavirus spreads*, Times Union (Mar. 27, 2020) (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)24

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in U.S.*, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fcases-in-us.html (last visited Apr. 5, 2020).....46

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How COVID-19 Spreads*, www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html (last visited Apr. 5, 2020).7, 11

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself & Others*, www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html (last visited Apr. 5, 2020).7

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/specific-groups/high-risk-complications.html> (last visited Apr. 5, 2020)10, 51

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Situation Summary*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/summary.html> (last visited Apr. 6, 2020).5

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act
 (“CARES Act”), H.R. 748-236, 116th Cong. § 12003
 (2), available at available at
<https://www.congress.gov/116/bills/hr748/BILLS-116hr748enr.pdf>.....25

Geoffrey A. Fowler, et al., *Social Distancing Works. The Earlier the Better, California and Washington Data Show*, Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2020),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/04/01/lockdown-coronavirus-california-data>3

Jennifer Bronson, Laura M. Maruschak, and Marcus Berzofsky, *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011–2012*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice: Bureau of Justice Statistics (Dec. 2015), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf>.....49

John Jacobi, *Prison Health Public Health: Obligations and Opportunities*, 31 Am. J. L. & Med. 447, 448 (2005)10

Jon Swaine & Maria Sacchetti, *As Washington Nursing Home Assumed It Faced Influenza Outbreak, Opportunities to Control Coronavirus Exposure Passed*, Wash. Post (Mar. 16, 2020) Wash. Post, (Mar. 16, 2020),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/nursing-home-with-the-biggest-cluster-of-covid-19-deaths-to-date-in-the-us-thought-it-was-facing-an-influenza-outbreak-a-spokesman-says/2020/03/16/c256b0ee-6460-11ea-845d-e35b0234b136_story.html9

Katie Benner, *Barr Expands Early Release of Inmates at Prisons Seeing More Coronavirus Cases*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 3, 2020) available at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/03/us/politics/barr-coronavirus-prisons-release.html>; *Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act*.....25

Officials cut prison, jail numbers; Iowa virus cases hit 105, Newton Daily News (Mar. 24, 2020) (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)24

Paige St. John, <i>California to release 3,500 inmates early as coronavirus spreads inside prisons</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 31, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-03-31/coronavirus-california-release-3500-inmates-prisons (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	24
<i>Proclamation by the Governor 20-05</i> , Wash. Off. of the Governor (Feb. 29, 2020), https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/20-05%20Coronavirus%20(final).pdf	34
<i>Proclamation by the Governor 20-16: Statewide Limits on LTC – No Visitors</i> , Wash. Off. of the Governor (Mar. 16, 2020) (protecting people in a long list of institutional settings, including state psychiatric facilities, community transition facilities, nursing and assisted living facilities, and adult family homes)	34
<i>Proclamation by the Governor 20-17: Statewide Limits on LTC – No Visitors Amendment</i> , Wash. Off. of the Governor (Mar. 17, 2020)	34
<i>Proclamation by the Governor 20-25: Stay Home, Stay Healthy</i> , Wash. Off. of the Governor (Mar. 23, 2020) Wash. Governor Jay Inslee, <i>Proclamations</i> , www.governor.wa.gov/office-governor/official-actions/proclamations	8, 34
<i>Proclamation of the Governor 20-25.1: Extending Stay Home – Stay Healthy to May 4, 2020</i> , Wash. Off. of the Governor (Apr. 2, 2020) Wash. Governor Jay Inslee, <i>Proclamations</i> , www.governor.wa.gov/office-governor/official-actions/proclamations	8, 34
Restatement of Torts 2d § 314A(4) at 118.....	49
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Washington</i> (July 2019), https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/WA	38

U.S. Dep’t of Justice: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011–2012, (Dec. 2015), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf>.....49

Vermont Dep’t of Corrections, *Press Release*; COVID-19 Update
<https://doc.vermont.gov/sites/correct/files/documents/2020-03-23-DOC%20Staff%20Test.pdf>24

Wash. St. Dep’t of Corrections, *COVID-19 Information: Isolation and Quarantine Among Incarcerated Population*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/news/covid-19.htm> (last visited Apr. 6, 2020) (Monday through Friday by DOC).6, 18

Wash. St. Dep’t of Corrections, *Fact Card* (Dec. 31, 2019), <https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/100-QA001.pdf>11, 35, 38, 47

Wash. St. Dep’t of Corrections, *Press Release: First Positive COVID-19 Test for Incarcerated Individual within Washington State Correctional Facility* (Apr. 5, 2020), <https://www.doc.wa.gov/news/2020/04052020p.htm>.....1

Wash. St. Dep’t of Corrections, *WA State DOC Covid-19 Screening, Testing, and Infection Control Guideline Version 12* (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://www.doc.wa.gov/news/2020/docs/wa-state-doc-covid-19-screening-testing-infection-control-guideline.pdf>10

Wash. Governor Jay Inslee, *Inslee Announces Statewide Shutdown of Restaurants, Bars and Expanded Social Gathering Limits* (Mar. 16, 2020), <http://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/inslee-announces-statewide-shutdown-restaurants-bars-and-expanded-social-gathering-limits>.....8

Wash. Governor Jay Inslee, *Inslee Extends “Stay Home, Stay Healthy” Through May 4* (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/inslee-extends-stay-home-stay-healthy-through-may-4>8, 34

Wash. St. Dep’t of Health, *2019 Novel Coronavirus Outbreak (COVID-19)*, www.doh.wa.gov/emergencies/coronavirus (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)6

Western State Hospital to move patients out to relieve staff; 16 workers, 6 patients have COVID-19, Q13 Fox (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://q13fox.com/2020/04/03/western-state-hospital-to-move-patients-out-to-relieve-staff-16-workers-6-patients-have-covid-19/>5

World Health Org., *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Situation Report 76* (Apr. 5, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200405-sitrep-76-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=6ecf0977_22

World Health Org.: Regional Off. for Europe, *Preparedness, Prevention and Control of COVID-19 in Prisons and Other Places of Detention: Interim Guidance*, 2 (Mar. 15, 2020), http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/434026/Preparedness-prevention-and-control-of-COVID-19-in-prisons.pdf (last visited Apr. 5, 2020).9
